September 10, 2007 Ordinance Book 55, Page 51

ORDINANCE NO. 3674-X

0-16

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X , THE 2007-2008 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$523,265 IN AVIATION DISCRETIONARY FUND BALANCE TO PURCHASE TAXIWAY IN-PAVEMENT LIGHTING FIXTURES FROM SIEMENS AIRFIELD SOLUTIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$523,265 is available from Aviation discretionary fund balance to be repaid from the proceeds of future General Airport Revenue bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$523,265 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund: 2091 554.06
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1st day of September, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 51.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of August, 2007.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

September 10, 2007 Ordinance Book 55, Page 52

ORDINANCE NO. 3675-X

O-17

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X , THE 2007-2008 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$210,000 IN EXCLUDED CENTERS FUND BALANCE FOR DESIGN AND BIDDING SERVICES FOR A MAINTENANCE HANGAR, AND SURVEY AND SUB-SURFACE SOIL INVESTIGATION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$210,000 is available from excluded centers fund balance to be repaid from future lease payments.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$210,000 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund: 2073 563.28
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1st day of September, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 52.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of August, 2007.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

Ţ.			
Š.			
d T			
\$ \$			

September 10, 2007 Ordinance Book 55, Page 53

ORDINANCE NO. 3676-X

O-18

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 3606-X, THE 2007-2008 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING PROPERTY TAX REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR MIXED INCOME AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$744,727 is hereby estimated to be available from property taxes.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$747,727 is hereby appropriated as follows:

Fund	Amount
0101 - General	\$600,548
5101 - Municipal Debt Service	119,678
2011 - Pay-As-You-Go	24,501
Total	\$744,727

- Section 3. That the revenue appropriations detailed in Section 2, above, are hereby transferred and appropriated to the General Capital Projects Fund 2010; 38000 Innovative Housing.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 1st day of September, 2007, the reference having been made in Minute Book 125, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 55, Page 53.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 11th day of August, 2007.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk